## CHAPTER 140.

H. F. No. 733.

An act to amend chapter three hundred seventy-five (375) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand nine hundred one (1901), entitled "An act to amend section one (1) of chapter eighty-one (81) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred ninety-nine (1899), entitled "An act to fix the amount of money allowed the office of county attorney in all counties of the State of Minnesota having a population of one hundred thousand (100,000) and not more than one hundred eighty-five thousand inhabitants, for clerk hire and to provide for the appointment of such clerks."

Allowance for Co. Attorneys in counties of 100,000 to 185,000 inhabitants for clerk hire.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That chapter three hundred seventy-five (375) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand nine hundred one (1901) be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. In all counties of the State of Minnesota having, according to the then last completed state or national census, a population of not less than one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) and not more than two hundred thousand (200,000) inhabitants, the county attorney is hereby authorized to appoint a chief clerk in said county attorney's office whose salary shall be fifteen hundred (\$1,500) dollars per year, which salary shall be payable in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury of such county; and said county attorney is hereby authorized to appoint one stenographer in said county attorney's office, whose salary shall be seven hundred (700) dollars per year, which salary shall be payable in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury of such county.

SEC. 2. Whenever, according to the then last state or national census, the population of any county in this state, which now has a population of less than one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) inhabitants, shall acquire said population of one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) inhabitants, such county shall at once become subject to the provisions of this act, and whenever, according to such census, the population of any county shall exceed two hundred thousand (200,000) inhabitants, the provisions of this act at the expiration of ninety days from

Stenographer. the final filing of the enumeration of such county, shall no longer apply thereto.

Sec. 3. All acts and parts of acts, whether general or special, inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1905.

S. F. No. 119.

## CHAPTER 141.

An act to amend chapter 241 of the General Laws of 1895, relating to prohibiting officers and employes of cities or villages in this state from receiving fees as witnesses in any case in which the State of Minnesota, or any city, village or county in said state is a party.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That chapter 241 of the General Laws of 1895 be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Prohibits city or village officials from receiving fees as witnesses. Section I. No officer or employe of any city, village or county in this state shall hereafter receive or be paid any sum as witness fees in any case in which the State of Minnesota, the county, the city or the village, of which he is an officer or employe is a party, if the case be tried in the city or village of which he is a resident.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1905.

8. F. No. 145.

## CHAPTER 142.

An act providing for the manner of paying the appropriations made by law in aid of high schools, graded schools, semi-graded schools and rural or common schools.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Payment of aid to schools. Section 1. The appropriations made by law in aid of high schools, graded schools, semi-graded schools and rural or common schools shall be paid in the following manner: On or before the first (1st) day of October